

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

KEREN KAYEMETH LEISRAEL, ET AL.  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EDUCATION FOR A JUST PEACE IN THE MIDDLE EAST,  
*Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the District of  
Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF LOUIS D. BRANDEIS CENTER AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jason B. Torchinsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Edward M. Wenger  
Drew C. Ensign  
Erielle R. Davidson  
HOLTZMAN, VOGEL, BARAN,  
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK PLLC  
2300 N Street, NW, Ste 643-A  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 737-8808  
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

*Counsel for Louis D. Brandeis Center*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

**I.** THE CIRCUITS HAVE SPLIT OVER WHETHER  
PROVIDING FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO A TERRORIST  
ORGANIZATION TRIGGERS DIRECT ATA LIABILITY.  
.....8

**II.** THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S RELATED AIDING-AND-  
ABETTING CONCLUSION IS OUT OF STEP WITH  
HOW AIDING-AND-ABETTING LIABILITY WORKS IN  
OTHER CONTEXTS.....10

**III.** NOW IS THE TIME TO RESOLVE THESE  
EXTRAORDINARILY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS 14

CONCLUSION .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atchley v. Astrazeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (2022).....	11, 15
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief &amp; Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	13
<i>Leisrael v. Education for A Just Peace in the Middle East</i> , 66 F.4th 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....	2, 8
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5, 12

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2331.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2333 .....	8, 11, 13, 14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	13
Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852, 853 (2016) .....	6

## Other Authorities

- Press Release, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, U.S. Designates Five Charities Funding Hamas and Six Senior Hamas Leaders as Terrorist Entities (Aug. 22, 2003), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/js672>..... 15
- Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Treasury Designates Al-Aqsa International Foundation as Financier of Terror Charity Linked to Funding of the Hamas Terrorist Organization (May 29, 2003), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/js439>..... 15
- Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Treasury Designates Charity Funneling Money to Palestinian Islamic Jihad --Action Marks 400th Designation of a Terrorist or Financier (May 4, 2005), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/js2426>..... 15
- Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Treasury Designates the Union of Good [Palestinian Charity] (Nov. 12, 2008), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/hp1267> ..... 15
